panchas, and the passenger tested and evaluated the said golden

coloured bar and he confirmed that it is 24 Kt. gold having purity 999.0.

The Govt. Approved Valuer summarized that this gold bar is made up

of 24 Kt. gold having purity 999.0 weighing 495.870 Grams having

market value of Rs.32,O7,287l- (Rupees Thirty-Two Lakhs Seven

Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-Seven Only) and having tariff value of

Rs.27,48,206l- (Rupees Twenty-Seven Lakhs Forty-eight Thousand

Two Hundred Six Only). The value of the gold bar has been calculated

as per the Notification No. B9/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 28.I7.2023

(gold) and Notification No.84/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 16.l\.2023
(exchange rate). He submitted his valuation report to the AIU Officer

[...]

the above passenger's manifest, as a token of having seen and agreed

to the same.

2.14 The AIU Officers informed the panchas as well as the passenger

that the recovered Gold bar of 24Kt. having purlty 999.0/24 Kt. by net

weighment of 495.870 Grams with the market value of Rs.32,07,287/-

(Rupees Thirty Two Lakhs Seven Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Seven

Only) and tariff value of Rs.27,48,206/- (Rupees Twenty Seven Lakhs

Forty-Eight Thousand Two Hundred Six Only). The value of the gold

bar has been calculated as per the Notification No. B9l2023-Customs

(N.T.) dated 28.17.2023 (gold) and Notification No. B4/2023-Customs

(N.T.) dated 16.11,.2023 (exchange rate), recovered from the above

said passenger was attempted to be smuggled into India with an intent

[...]

don't know the person who was coming at the outside oF the
SVPIA, he was paid for this Rs. 10,000/-by his friend who lives
in Dubai.

4. The above said gold bar with a net weight of 495.870 grams

having purity of 999.0/24 Kt. involving market value of Rs.32,07,287/-

(Rupees Thirty Two Lakhs Seven Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Seven

Only) and tariff value of Rs.27,48,206/- (Rupees Twenty Seven Lakhs

Forty-eight Thousand Two Hundred Six Only), recovered from the said

person/ which were attempted to be smuggled into India with an intent

to evade payment of Customs duty, which was clear violation of the

provisions of the Customs Act, 1962. Thus, on a reasonable belief that

the Gold bar totally weighing 533.860 Grams with a net weight of

[...]

2013:

hidden in his innerwear, having gross weight of Gold paste

of 533.860 Grams and net weight of 495.870 Grams,

involving market value of Rs.32,07,287l- (Rupees Thirty

Two Lakhs Seven Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Seven

Only) and tariff value of Rs.27,48,206/- (Rupees Twenty

Seven Lakhs Forty-eight Thousand Two Hundred Six Only),

not declared to the Customs with a deliberate intention

to evade the payment of Customs Duty and fraudulently

circumventing the restrictions and prohibitions imposed

under the Customs Act 1962 and other allied Acts,

Rules and Regulations.

[...]

(e) As per Section 123 of the Customs Act, 1962, the

burden of proving that the gold bar weighing 495.870

Grams having purity 999.0/24 Kt. and involving market

value of Rs.32,07,287l- (Rupees Thirty-Two Lakhs Seven

Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-Seven Only) and tariff

value of Rs.27,48,206l- (Rupees Twenty-Seven Lakhs

Forty-eight Thousand Two Hundred Six Only), without

declaring it to the Customs, are not smuggled goods, is

upon the person and Noticee, Shri Mushahid Husain

Aktha r Husain Ansari.

7. Now, therefore, Shri Mushahid Husain Akthar Husain

Ansari, (holding passport number No. W2517790) residing at Flat

[...]

to the Additional Commissioner of Customs, having his Office located

at 2nd Floor, 'Custom House' Building, Near All India Radio,

Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380 009, as to why:

(i) One Gold Bar weighing 495.870 Grams having purity

999.O/24 Kt. and involving market value of Rs.32,O7,287 / -

(Rupees Thirty Two Lakhs Seven Thousand Two Hundred

Eighty Seven Only) and tariff value of Rs.27,48,206/-
(Rupees Twenty Seven Lakhs Forty-Eight Thousand Two

Hundred Six Only), recovered from the Passenger who

carried one capsule covered with black coloured adhesive

tape containing gold paste hidden in his innerwear having

gross weight of Gold Bar of 533.860 Grams and net weight of

495.870 Grams, which has been placed under seizure under